Selected docket entries for case 23–12308

Generated: 01/25/2024 13:23:20

Filed	Document Description	Page	Docket Text
08/21/2023	<u>29</u> Appellants' Initial Brief	2	Appellant's brief filed by Florida Secretary of State.
			[23–12308] (ECF: Mohammad Jazil)

No. 23-12308

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE OF BRANCHES AND YOUTH UNITS OF THE NAACP,

et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CORD BYRD, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Florida, No. 4:23-cv-215 (Walker, C.J.)

APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF

Bradley R. McVay Deputy Secretary of State Joseph S. Van de Bogart General Counsel Ashley Davis Chief Deputy General Counsel Florida Department of State R.A. Gray Building 500 S. Bronough St. Tallahassee, FL 32399 (850) 245-6536

Mohammad O. Jazil* Michael Beato Joshua E. Pratt HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIAK PLLC 119 South Monroe Street, Suite 500 Tallahassee, FL 32301 (850) 274-1690 *Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Secretary of State Byrd* Ashley Moody Attorney General

Henry C. Whitaker* Solicitor General Daniel W. Bell Chief Deputy Solicitor General Robert S. Schenck Assistant Solicitor General W. David Chappell Senior Assistant Attorney General OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL The Capitol, PL-01 Tallahassee, FL 32399 (850) 414-3300 Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Attorney General Moody

*Designates lead counsel

USCA11 Case: 23-12308 Document: 29 Date Filed: 08/21/2023 Page: 2 of 47 NAACP, et al. v Cord Byrd, et al. No. 23-12308

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTRODUCTION
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
I. The Trouble with 3PVROs
II. Florida's 2023 Legislative Reforms
III. Florida's 2023 Rulemaking
IV. The 2023 Litigation9
STANDARD OF REVIEW
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12
ARGUMENT
I. The citizenship provision is <i>facially</i> constitutional13
II. Florida's retention provision has an understandable core; it isn't void for
vagueness
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
AFSCME Council 79 v. Scott, 717 F.3d 851 (11th Cir. 2013)	14
Ambach v. Norwick, 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	19
Bernal v. Fainter, 467 U.S. 216 (1984)	17, 18, 19, 20
Bluman v. FEC, 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011)	21
Bonner v. Prichard, 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	19
Cabell v. Chavez-Salido, 454 U.S. 432 (1982)	12, 17, 18, 19
Cervantes v. Guerra, 651 F.2d 974 (5th Cir. 1981)	19, 20, 21
Charles W. Virgin Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Ala. Gen. Ins. Co., 114 So. 2d 524 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1959)	7
<i>City of Chi. v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	
Doe v. Evans, 814 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2002)	7
<i>Estrada v. Becker</i> , 917 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019)	1614, 16
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978)	14, 18, 19
Gonzalez v. Governor of Ga., 978 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2020)	12

Hand v. Scott, 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018)	11
Hill v. Colo., 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	
In re Griffiths, 413 U.S. 717 (1973)	
Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	
League of Women Voters v. Byrd, 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023)	
LeClerc v. Webb, 419 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2005)	14, 15, 17
Maryland v. King, 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	11
McGuire v. Marshall, 50 F.4th 986 (11th Cir. 2022)	17
Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	
Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	29
Perkins v. Smith, 426 U.S. 913 (1976)	19
Planned Parenthood v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	
Poe & Assocs. v. Estate of Vogler, 559 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	
Sessions v. Dimaya, 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	
SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective v. Gov. of Ga., 40 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2022)	

Skafte v. Rorex, 430 U.S. 961 (1977)
Sugarman v. Dougall, 413 U.S. 634 (1973) 17, 19
United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)
United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)
Statutes
28 U.S.C. § 4
28 U.S.C. § 10
28 U.S.C. § 1292
Fla. Stat. § 20.10
Fla. Stat. § 97.012
Fla. Stat. § 97.022 5-6, 6
Fla. Stat. § 97.052
Fla. Stat. § 97.053
Fla. Stat. § 97.055
Fla. Stat. § 97.0575 passim
Fla. Stat. § 97.0585
Fla. Stat. § 98.111
Fla. Stat. § 98.271
Fla. Stat. § 101.68
Fla. Stat. § 104.011(2) 4
Fla. Stat. § 119.01 25, 26
Fla. Stat. § 120.536
Fla. Stat. § 607.0830 7
Fla. Stat. § 744.446 7
Fla. Stat. § 817.568(2)(a) 4
Fla. Stat. § 474.01 7
Fla. Stat. § 474.278

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32	31	L
Fed. R. App. P. 34	1	1

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. art. VI, § 2	21
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1	21

Other

Fla.	Admin.	Code r.	1S-2.042(2)(f)	 3, 9
Fla.	Admin.	Code r.	1S-2.042(5)(f)	 27
Fla.	Admin.	Code r.	1S-2.042(5)(g)	 28
